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ESPUG Finance Limited

Statement of comprehensive income
For the period ended 30 June 2019

6 month ended 6 month ended Year ended

30 June 30 June 31 December

2019 2018 2018

Unaudited Unaudited Audited

£'000 £'000 £'000

Turnover s : _

Cost of sales - - -

Gross profit - - -

Administrative expenses (2) (2) (53)

Group operating profit (2) (2) (53)

Other interest receivable and similar income 5,877 5,769 11,699

Interest payable and similar charges (4,356) (4,355) (8,714)

Profit on ordinary activities before taxation 1,519 1,412 2,932

Taxation on profit on ordinary activities - (265) -
Profit for the financial period and total comprehensive

income for the period 1,519 1,147 2,932
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ESPUG Finance Limited

Balance sheet

As at 30 June 2019

Fixed assets
Tangible assets
Investments

Current assets
Debtors
Cash at bank and in hand

Creditors: amounts falling due
within one year

Net current liabilities

Total assets less current
liabilities

Creditors: amounts falling due
after more than one year

Net assets

Capital and reserves
Called up share capital
Share premium account
Profit and loss account

Equity attributable to owners of the

parent company

30 June
2019
Unaudited

£000

151,567
9,085

160,652

(33,685)

30 June
2019
Unaudited

£000

620,061

620,061

126,967

747,028

(230,054)

516,974

141,705
369,999
5,270

516,974

30 June
2018
Unaudited
£'000

147,502
430

147,932

(33,666)

30 June
2018
Unaudited

£000

620,023

620,023

114,266

734,289

(220,619)

513,670

141,705
369,999
1,966

513,670

31 December
2018
Audited

£'000

147,622
1,022

148,544

(33,681)

31 December
2018
Audited

£'000

620,042

620,042

114,863

734,905

(219,450)
515,455
141,705

369,999
3,751

515,455

The interim report was approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 25 September 2019 and

were signed on its behalf by:

Py

P Miles
Director

h
—_— e A sA; d]Adow- L oo ——

Registered number 2612105

Page 2



¢ a8eq

SGP'GLG LGl 666'69¢ S0.'L¥L
262 2€6'C ) R
262 2€6'Z = =
A WAL 618 666'69¢ S0L'LyL
000.3 000.3 000.3 000.3
paypny pajpny paupneun  paupny
8102 8102 810¢ 810¢
laqweoeq  Jequede@  JequwedeQg  Jequiedag
e 1€ (£ e
Aunbg Junoooe wniwald |endes
2o SSO| pue aleys aleys
Hjoid

0L9'€1LS 996°L
yadN" yAdN"
L'l yA4N"
€2s'e1Ls 618
000.3 000.3
pajipneun paypneun
81L0¢ 810¢
aunf 0¢ aune Qg
Aunb3 junoooe
|eyol $SO| pue
o.d

666'69¢ S0L'LpL
666'69¢ S0.° 1Y)
000.3 000.3
palipneun palipneun
810¢ 8L02
aunr Qg aunr og
wnjweald |eudes
aleys aleys

v16°91S

615l

615°L

SSP'SLS

000.3
pajpneun
6102
aunpe 0¢
Aunb3
[ejol

S012192Z Jaqunu patalsid3ay
Iﬁ

0.2's 666'69€ SOL'LPL
615°L . _

615l - -

LS.’ 666'69¢ S0L'LYL
000.3 000.3 000.3
paypneun pajpneun paypneurn
6102 6102 6102
sunp ¢ aunpe og aunr o¢
junosde wnjwald leydes
SSO| pue aleys aleys
Hjoud

aunr og¢

sJaumo
0} SuoNQLISIp pue
Aq suonnquyuod [ejo}

anss| aleys
SJaUMO 0} suonnqUsIp
pue Aq suoninqujuos

pouad 3y} Joj awodsul
aAlsuayaidwion [eyo |

pousad au) 1o} Jyyoud
pousad ayj 10}

dwoou] aAisuayaidworn
Aienuep |

610Z aunr o¢ papua pouad ay) 104
Aynba u1 sabueys jo jJuswojelg

pajiwiT adueul4 ONdS3



ESPUG Finance Limited

Notes forming part of the interim report
For the period ended 30 June 2019

1 Financial Information

The interim financial information for the 6 months ended 30 June 2019 does not constitute statutory
accounts within the meaning of section 435 of the Companies Act 2006. It has been prepared using
accounting policies and principles consistent with those applied in the preparation of the audited accounts of
ESPUG Finance Ltd for the period ended 31 December 2018.

The interim financial information has been prepared in accordance with FRS 102, the Financial Reporting
Standard applicable in the United Kingdom and the Republic of Ireland. ,

2  Comparatives

The comparatives in the interim financial information are the figures included in the audited financial
statements for ESPUG Finance Limited for the period ended 31 December 2018.

3  Debtors
30 June 30 June 31 December
2019 2018 2018
Unaudited Unaudited Audited
£'000 £'000 £'000
Amounts owed by Group undertakings 151,567 147,502 147,522
All debtors are due within one year.
4  Creditors: amounts falling due within one year
30 June 30 June 31 December
2019 2018 2018
Unaudited Unaudited Audited
£000 £'000 £'000
Amounts owed to Group undertakings 31,950 33,395 31,951
Group relief payable to fellow subsidiaries - 265 -
Loan interest due 1,728 - 1,723
Accruals and deferred income 7 6 7
33,685 33,666 33,681

The amounts owed to group undertakings relate to intercompany balances which do not bear interest and
are repayable on demand by the Company.

R R ————
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ESPUG Finance Limited

Notes forming part of the consolidated interim report
For the period ended 30 June 2019 (continued)

5 Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year

Group 30 June 30 June 31 December
2019 2018 2018

Unaudited Unaudited Audited

£'000 £'000 £'000

Loan notes 220,054 220,619 219,450
Bank loan 10,000 - -
230,054 220,619 219,450

The loan notes are secured by an All Assets charge over the assets of the Group, and are structured as
follows :-

£54m at 2.69% Senior Secured Tranche A note due 6th October 2027
£85m at 3.05% Senior Secured Tranche B note due 6th October 2032
£85m at 3.35% Senior Secured Tranche C note due 6th October 2037

The bank loan is repayable in full in October 2022 and incurs interest is at a rate of LIBOR plus 1.5%. The
bank loans are secured by an All Assets charge over the assets of the Group

6 Related party disclosures

The Company's immediate holding company is ESP Utilities Group Limited, a Company registered in
England. The Company’s ultimate holding company is Zoom Holding Limited, a Company registered in
England and Wales.

The Company is ultimately controlled by 3i MIA LP, an English limited partnership, which is managed by 3i
Investments plc. 3i Investments plc is wholly owned by 3i Group plc. The general partner of 3i MIA LP is 3i
Managed Infrastructure GP (2017) LLP.

The largest group in which the results of the Company are consolidated is that headed by Zoom Holding
Limited. The smallest group in which the results of the Company are consolidated is that headed by ESP
Utilities Group Limited.

—_—————————————————————————————
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